Factors Influencing Mobile Banking Adoption

Suhana Binti Mohezar Ali

Bachelor of Computer Science
University of Malaya
Kuala Lumpur
2003

Submitted to the Graduate School of Business
Faculty of Business and Accountancy
University of Malaya, in partial fulfillment
of the requirement for the Degree of
Master of Business Administration

May 2005

O



Abstract

Technological advancement has changed the very nature of selling and buying of
financial services. Mobile banking is among the newest electronic delivery channels
offered by banks. Currently, conducting account balances, transaction histories, funds
transfer, bill payments, stock trades and quotes, portfolio management as well as
insurance ordering are technologically enabled via a mobile devices. This paper focused
on studying consumers’ adoption of mobile banking services,_ which may be viewed as an
innovation in service delivery. The study employed Rogers’ model of perceived
innovation attribute which were found to be important determinants of consumers’
adoption decisions. It will examine the consumers’ perceptions of mobile banking in
order to understand customers’ behaviors and motivation towards this innovation. This
finding provides the financial services and mobile service providers with a better
understanding of the customers’ perceptions of mobile banking services, and helping
them to plan marketing strategies and promotion approaches for mobile banking services

in the future.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Objectives of the Study

1.2 Scope of the Study

1.3 Limitation of the Study

14 Organizational of the Study
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
20 Innovation

21 Diffusion of Innovation

2.1.1 Personal Innovativeness and Innovation Diffusion
2.1.2 Demographic and Innovation Diffusion
2.1.3 Innovation Characteristics and Innovation Diffusion
2.1.3.1 Relative Advantage
2.1.3.2 Compatibility
2.1.3.3 Trialability
2.1.3.4 Complexity
2.1.3.5 Observability
2.1.3.6 Perceived Risk
22 Mobile Commerce Application
2.2.1 Mobile Commerce Developments
23 Mobile Banking
2.3.1 Drivers of Mobile banking
2.3.2 Architecture of Mobile banking

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.0 Research Methodology

3.1 Research Model

32 Selection of Measures

3.3 Questionnaires Design

34 Sampling Design

35 Data Collection Procedures

36 Data Analysis Techniques

CHAPTER 4: RESEARCH RESULTS

40 Research Restults

41 Summary Statistics of Respondents

42 Characteristics of Respondents

43 Personal Innovativeness and Mobile Banking Adoption

44 Leve! of Usage and Acceptance Among Mobile Banking
Adopters

45 Innovation Attributes and Mobile Banking Adoption

44 Summary of Research Results

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.0 Conclusion and Recommendations
5.1 Summary and Conclusions
5.2 Suggestion for Additional Research

5.3 Implication of the Research

WWNN -~

10
11
12
13
14
15

17
18
19
22

28

32
32
33
34

35
35

36
36
38
41
43

44

51

56
56
58
59

iii



FIST OF TABLES

Table
Table
Table
Table
Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table
Table

2.1
4.1
4.2
43
4.4

4.5

46

4.7

4.8

49

4.10
4.1

U K Projections for 3G Subscribers

Demographic of Respondents

Numbers of Mobile Banking Adopters

Relationship between Mobile Banking Adoption and
Gender

Relationship between Mobile Banking Adoption and
Age

Relationship between Mobile Banking Adoption and
Education Level

Relationship between Mobile Banking Adoption and
Income Level

Relationship between Mobite Banking Adopters and
Demographic Variables

Relationship between Personal Innovativeness and
Mobile Banking Adoption

Total Scores of Personal Innovativeness

Level of Usage and Acceptance of Mobile banking

Relationship between Innovation Attributes and
Mobile Banking Adoption

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure

Figure

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

3.1

42

Mobile B2C Business Model
Global M-Commerce Users
M-Commerce By Region

The position of Banks, Financial Services In The
Overall M-Commerce Value Chain

Malaysia's Mobile Subscriber Growth
High-Level of Block Diagram Shows The Participants
In The Mobile banking Services

Research Model

Percentage of Mobile Banking Users

30
37
38
39
39

39

40

40

42

43

44
48

19

21

22

24

25

29

32

38

v



