

## Factors Influencing Mobile Banking Adoption

Suhana Binti Mohezar Ali

Bachelor of Computer Science University of Malaya Kuala Lumpur 2003

Submitted to the Graduate School of Business Faculty of Business and Accountancy University of Malaya, in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Degree of Master of Business Administration

May 2005



## **Abstract**

Technological advancement has changed the very nature of selling and buying of financial services. Mobile banking is among the newest electronic delivery channels offered by banks. Currently, conducting account balances, transaction histories, funds transfer, bill payments, stock trades and quotes, portfolio management as well as insurance ordering are technologically enabled via a mobile devices. This paper focused on studying consumers' adoption of mobile banking services, which may be viewed as an innovation in service delivery. The study employed Rogers' model of perceived innovation attribute which were found to be important determinants of consumers' adoption decisions. It will examine the consumers' perceptions of mobile banking in order to understand customers' behaviors and motivation towards this innovation. This finding provides the financial services and mobile service providers with a better understanding of the customers' perceptions of mobile banking services, and helping them to plan marketing strategies and promotion approaches for mobile banking services in the future.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHA	PTER 1 : INTRODUCTION	
1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Objectives of the Study	2
1.2	Scope of the Study	2
1.3	Limitation of the Study	2 2 3 3
1.4	Organizational of the Study	3
CHA	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0	Innovation	4
2.1	Diffusion of Innovation	6
	2.1.1 Personal Innovativeness and Innovation Diffusion	7
	2.1.2 Demographic and Innovation Diffusion	10
	2.1.3 Innovation Characteristics and Innovation Diffusion	11
	2.1.3.1 Relative Advantage	12
	2.1.3.2 Compatibility	13
	2.1.3.3 Trialability	14
	2.1.3.4 Complexity	15
	2.1.3.5 Observability	16
2.2	2.1.3.6 Perceived Risk	17 18
2.2	Mobile Commerce Application 2.2.1 Mobile Commerce Developments	19
2.3	Mobile Banking	22
2.5	2.3.1 Drivers of Mobile banking	25
	2.3.2 Architecture of Mobile banking	28
	2.5.2 / Worklooks of Woodle Dalling	
CHA	APTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.0	Research Methodology	32
3.1	Research Model	32
3.2	Selection of Measures	33
3.3	Questionnaires Design	34
3.4	Sampling Design	34
3.5	Data Collection Procedures	35
3.6	Data Analysis Techniques	35
CHA	APTER 4: RESEARCH RESULTS	
4.0	Research Results	36
4.1	Summary Statistics of Respondents	36
4.2	Characteristics of Respondents	38
4.3	Personal Innovativeness and Mobile Banking Adoption	41
4.4	Level of Usage and Acceptance Among Mobile Banking	43
4 =	Adopters	
4.5	Innovation Attributes and Mobile Banking Adoption	44
4.4	Summary of Research Results	51
CHA	APTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
5.0	Conclusion and Recommendations	56
5.1	Summary and Conclusions	56
5.2	Suggestion for Additional Research	58
53	Implication of the Research	59

## LIST OF TABLES

Table	2.1	U.K Projections for 3G Subscribers	30
Table Table Table	4.1 4.2 4.3	Demographic of Respondents Numbers of Mobile Banking Adopters Relationship between Mobile Banking Adoption and Gender	37 38 39
Table	4.4	Relationship between Mobile Banking Adoption and	39
Table	4.5	Age Relationship between Mobile Banking Adoption and Education Level	39
Table	4.6	Relationship between Mobile Banking Adoption and Income Level	40
Table	4.7	Relationship between Mobile Banking Adopters and Demographic Variables	40
Table	4.8	Relationship between Personal Innovativeness and Mobile Banking Adoption	42
Table	4.9	Total Scores of Personal Innovativeness	43
Table Table	4.10 4.11	Level of Usage and Acceptance of Mobile banking Relationship between Innovation Attributes and Mobile Banking Adoption	44 48
LIST C	F FIGU	JRES	
Figure	2.1	Mobile B2C Business Model	19
Figure	2.2	Global M-Commerce Users	21
Figure	2.3	M-Commerce By Region	22
Figure	2.4	The position of Banks, Financial Services In The Overall M-Commerce Value Chain	24
Figure Figure	2.5 2.6	Malaysia's Mobile Subscriber Growth High-Level of Block Diagram Shows The Participants In The Mobile banking Services	25 29
Figure	3.1	Research Model	32
Figure	4.2	Percentage of Mobile Banking Users	38